

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

I.A. No. 1 of 2022

IN

W.P. No. 8686 of 2022



Between :-

D. Rama Chandra Gopala Raju, S/o. Late D. Appala Narasimha Raju, Aged 45 years,
Occ : Diet Contactor, Govt. Hospital for Mental Care, R/o. 15-11-6/4, Krsihna Nagar,
Simhadri Hospital Back Side, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in W.P.(SR) 12828 of 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

- 1.The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Medical & Health, Family Welfare Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District,
Andhra Pradesh.
- 2.The Joint Collector & Chairman, District Diet Management Committee,
Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
- 3.The Superintendent, Govt. Hospital for Mental Care, Visakhapatnam,
Visakhapatnam District.
- 4.The District Medical & Health Officer, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
- 5.M/s. Yarlagadda Nagarjuna, Diet Contractor, Government Hospital for
Mental Care, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in RC.No. 87/G1/2022, Date 31-03-2022 of the petitioner, pending disposal of the W.P, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 04.04.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S VIONDIN RUTH, Advocate for the Petitioner and G.P. FOR MEDICAL AND HEALTH for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 , the Court made the following.

ORDER :-

No Counter Affidavits are filed by the respondents.

Post after Summer Vacation 2022.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended pending further orders.

Sd/- B.NARSING RAO

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Two CCs to the G.P. for Medical & Health, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
- 2.One CC to M/s. Vinodin Ruth, Advocate(OPUC)
- 3.One spare copy.

nbr

HIGH COURT

DEV.J

DT.26-04-2022.

Post after summer vacation 2022

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 of 2022
IN
W.P.8686 of 2022

INTERIM order extended

